In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rutes 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

.5

Companies House

TUESDAY

*ATZS6QYZ*
12/02/2019 #150

COMPANIES HOUSE

MR

Company number

Company details

[ofel2[s 1]a1]1

= Filling in this form

Company name in full

|CHEYNE GROUP MANAGEMENT LIMITED

Please complete In typescript or in
hold black capitals

|

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s}

GARY STEVEN

Surname

PETTIT

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number l 9/10

Street | SCIROCCO CLOSE
| MOULTON PARK
Post town \ NORTHAMPTON
County/Region |
Postcode W W’? ’? 'T F ’7 li
Country

Liguidator's name ©

Full forename(s)

O Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

|

another hquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another higuidator.

Past town

County/Region

Postcode

Country

|
|
|
:
P rrrr

04/17 Version 10




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

fomde  of's [0z J2l0l |8
Todste o2 ™[> [2y0f17e

Progress report

B The progress report is attached

u Sign and date

Liguidator's signatyre | Sanature

X %;é \; X

sgawedae "1 F1 o2 [2[of1['s

04/17 Version 1.0



L1QO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do net have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this farm will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

@ Where to send

cmeEn T pBC BUSINESS RECOVERY
| & INSOLVENCY LIMITED

| " 9/10 SCIROCCO CLOSE
| MOULTON PARK

|

{ e NORTHAMPTON

County/Region

e Infn[alefalr] |

Lountry

|vx

Telephone

01604 212150

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

J You have signed the form.,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




1.1

21

3.1

CHEYNE GROUP MANAGEMENT LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS FOR THE YEAR
ENDING 2 FEBRUARY 2019

Introduction

Thig is my report to members and creditors following the second anniversary of my appointment
as fiquidator. This report should be read in conjunction with my previous reports.

Statutory Information

The table below details key information regarding the company and the liquidation.

’_a)mpany name: Cheyne Group Management Limited — In Liguidation
Trading Name: Cheyne House
Registered office: 9/10 Scirocco Close, Moulton Park, Northampton, NN3 6AP
Former registered office: Artisans House, 7 Queensbridge, Northampton,
| Northamptonshire, NN4 7BF
Registered number: 06281411

Date of winding up resolution’ 3 February 2017

Liguidator's name. Gary Pettit

Liguidator's address: PBC Business Recovery & Insolvency Ltd ("PBC”"), 9/10
Scirocco Close, Moulton Park, Northampton, NN3 6AP

Liquidator's date of | 3 February 2017

appointment:

Former Liquidator Creditors should note Mr Bates has left PBC Business

Recovery & Insolvency Ltd. The joint liquidators have
concluded it is no longer necessary for there to be two
liquidators on this case. Accordingly Mr Bates has resigned
as liguidator and the liguidation will continue unaffected with
Mr Pettit as sole liquidator. In accordance with legislation,
his resignation became effective on 1 February 20189.

Liquidators’ Actions Since Last Report
Since my last report to creditors, the following actions have been undertaken:

[ Realised the assets of the company as detalled below.
I, Investigated the affairs of the company as detailed below.



32

4.1

42

5.1

5.2

6.1

il

Vi
vii,
viii.

xi

Deait with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case

Maintained and managed (inciuding regular bank reconciliations) the office holder's
estate bank account and cashbook.

Reviewed the adequacy of the specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute
that every insolvency office holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate).
Undertaken pericdic reviews of the progress of the case,

Prepared, reviewed and issued annual progress reports to creditors and members.

Filed returns at Companies House.

Prepared and filed Corporation Tax returns.

Dealt with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims.

Maintained up to date creditor iInformation on the case management system.

The above list includes certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake
in connection with the liquidation but provides no financial benefit for the creditors.

Receipts and Payments

My receipts & payments account for the period from 3 February 2018 to 2 February 2019 is
attached.

The balance of funds is held in an interest bearing estate bank account.

Assets

The following table details the current asset position.

Asset Type Estimated to realise Realisations to date

(£) (£}
Freehold Land and Property 514,026 400,000.00
Cash at Bank 49,444 366.61
Book Debts 28 26,375.07
Bank Interest Gross NIL 12.98
Furniture & Equipment 2,630 6,000.00
Sundry Refund NIL 377.76
Total 615,572 433,132.42

Other than a small amount of bank interest, there have been no asset realisations in the period
and creditors should refer to my previous reports

Investigation into the affairs of the company

I undertook an initial investigation into the company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of
the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation

and the

costs involved



6.2

6.3

6.4

71

7.2

7.3

In particular, | recovered, listed and reviewed the cempany's accounting records; obtained and
reviewed copy bank statements for the 36 months prior to the company ceasing to trade from the
company’s bankers; and compared the information in the company’s last set of accounts with that
contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the liguidation and made enquiries about the
reasons for the changes.

| took the following action where | considered that further investigation was justified:

As previously reported, my review of the books and records identified some significant
transactions that require further enquiry and | am taking legal advice in this regard. | am unable
te disclose further details of these transactions at this juncture as it could prejudice any action !
may be advised to instigate.

Liabilities

Secured Creditors: An examination of the company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of
Companies showed that the company has granted the following charges:

Name of Chargeholder Lloyds Tsb Bank PLC

Date Charge Registered: 14 November 2012

Type of Security Mortgage deed — Main Street, Noth Carlten, Lincoln, LN
2RR

Claim on statement of affairs £944 000.00

Claim received to date- £941,686.45
£(388,600.00) — Sale of Freehold Land & Property

Shortfall on securities £553,086.45

Name of Chargeholder: Lioyds Tsb Bank PLG

Date Charge Registered. 13 November 2012

Type of Security Fixed and floating charge over the undertaking and all

praperty and assets present and future, including goodwill,
book debts, uncalled capital, fixtures, fixed plant &
machinery

Preferential Creditors: The statement of affairs anticipated £2,155.28 in preferential creditors.
Claims totaling £911.73 have been received

Crown Creditors: The statement of affairs included £5,668 93 owed to HMRC. HMRC's final
claim of £20,843.20 has been received.



74

7.5

7.6

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

9.1

9.2

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

At the time of writing, | have not investigated the reasons for the difference in the level of claim
received.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors: The statement of affairs included 5 non-preferential
unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of £4,184.48 | have received claims from 15
creditors at a total of £49,772,18

At the time of writing, | have not investigated the reasons for the difference in the level of claims
received.

Dividends

The dividend prospects wholly depend on the ocutcome of my investigations regarding various
transactions referred to earlier in this report. Until the outcome has more certainty | am unable to
indicate the timing or amount of any potential dividend payable.

Secured creditors: As previously reported, the company granted a charge to Lloyds, who were paid
£388,600 from the sale of the company's freehold land and property.

The legislation requires that if the company has created a floating charge after 15 September
2003, a prescribed part of the company's net property (1.e. the money that would ctherwise be
available to the charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors.

As previously advised, the company gave a floating charge to Lloyds on 13 November 2012 and the
prescribed part provisions will apply. On the basis investigations are ongoing, it is unclear what the
company’s net property will be once the matters are concluded.

Pre-Appointment Remuneration

The creditors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £5,000 for my assistance with preparing
the statement of affairs and convening the meeting of creditors.

The fee for preparing the statement of affairs and convening and holding the meeting of creditors
was paid from first realisations on appeintment and is shown in the enclosed receipts and payments
account.

Liquidators’ Remuneration

My remuneration was previously authorised on a mixture of a fixed fee, a scale rate on realisations
and on a time cost basis.

Fixed Fee: | was authorised to draw a fixed fee of £11,000 for my work in respect of administration
and planning and dealing with creditors.

| have drawn £2,000 00 to 2 February 2019 of which none was drawn in the period since 3 February
2018 in respect of work done for which my fees were approved as a fixed fee.



104

10.5

10.6

10.7

10.8

10.9

Percentage of Realisations: | was authonsed to draw a percentage of realisations for my work in
respect of the realisation of assets on the following scale:

+ 15% of realisations

Based on realisations | have achieved to date | am entitled to remuneration of £4,269.86. Creditors
should note this figure was reparted incorrectly in the previous progress report.

| have not drawn any remuneration in respect of work done for which my fees were approved as a
percentage of realisations.

Time Costs: | was authorised to draw time costs for my work in respect of investigations,
distributions, case specific matters and frading. This approval was based on my fees estimate of
£64,155.85, The fees estimate acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration in excess of that
estimate without first seeking approval from the creditors.

My total tme costs for such work to 2 February 2019 amount to £34,892.35 at an average charge
out rate of £175.51 per hour, of which £323.00 was charged in the period since 2 February 2018, at
an average charge out rate of £124.23 per hour.

The actual average charge out rate incurred compares with the estimated average charge out rate
of £191.82 in my fees estimate.

10.10 | have not drawn any remuneration in respect of work done for which my fees were approved on a

time cost basis.

10.11 A detailed schedule of my time costs incurred to date on the above categories and since 3 February

2018 compared with my original fees estimate Is attached.

10.12 As at the date of reporting, | do not anticipate that the total time costs | will incur in this matter in

1"

respect of the categories of work for which | am being remunerated on a time cost basis will exceed
the total estimated remuneration | set out in my fees estimate when my remuneration was authorised,

Liquidators’ Expenses
Creditors authorised that | could draw category 2 disbursements on 18 April 2017.

As outlined above, creditors have not authorised | can draw fees or category 2 dishursements and |
am therefore seeking to fix my remuneration with this report.

I have incurred expenses to 2 February 2019 of £1,358 15 of which £107.60 was incurred in the
period since 3 February 2018.

I have drawn £1,066.55 to date, none of which was drawn in the period since 3 February 2018.



11.5

| have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period’

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees
Lambert Smith Hampton Valuer/Auctioneer Percentage of Realisations
at 2% and Fixed fee of
£2,000
Ashteds Solicitars Solicitors — Dealing with CQC | Time costs
restrictions and current
enquiries
Hewitsons Solicitors — Sale of Property Fixed Fee of £3,500
Cobley Desborough Preparation of CT600 Fixed fee of £100

Messrs Lambert Smith Hampton are experienced insoclvency valuers and auctioneers and work
with a number of different insolvency practitioners in respect of insolvency assignments.

Messrs Ashteds Solicitors are solicitors who specialise in corporate recovery and insolvency
advice. They have many years of experience and work with a number of different insolvency
practitioners,

Messrs Hewitsons Solicitors are solicitors who specialise in corporate recovery and insolvency
advice They have many years of experience and work with a number of different insolvency
practitioners,

Messrs Cobley Desborough are accountants who acted for the company prior to liquidation. They
have many years of experience and were familiar with the company's practices.

11.10 The choice of professionals used was based on my perception of their experience and ability to

12

12.1

122

perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee
arrangement with them. | have reviewed the fees charged and am satisfied that they are
reasonable in the circumstances of this case. it should also be noted that insolvency is a very
specialist field. Therefore agents who work for insolvency practitioners have very specialist
knowledge and skill set There are Imited numbers of agents available and they are therefore
likely to be acting for this firm on a number of cases.

Creditors’ Rights

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the
hiquidators' remuneration and expenses within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors (Including the creditor in question}, apply to court to challenge the amount
and/or basis of the liguidators' fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred within 8 weeks of receipt of this report  Any secured creditor may make a similar
application to court within the same time limit.



12.3

13

131

14

141

14.2

14 3

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http.//www creditorinsolvencyguide co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liguidators’ Fees’ also
published by R3 is available at http.//www.pbcbusinessrecovery.co.ukf/links. Please note that there
are different versions of the guidance notes and in this case you should refer to April 2017 version.
Please note we have provided further details in the attached practice fee recovery sheet

Provision of Services Regulations

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, secme general information about PBC can
be found at http fAwww. pbcbusinessrecovery.co.uk/provision-of-services-requlations

Summary
The liquidation will remain open until the following matters have been fully resoived
1) My enquiries regarding the company's affairs have been concluded.

| estimate that this will take approximately 1 year and once resolved the liquidation will be finalised
and our files will be closed.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the liguidation, or if they want hard copies of

any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Jamie Cochrane on 01604 212150
or by email at lamiecochrane@pbcbusinessrecovery.co uk

ey ——

(r GARY PETTIT

Liquidator



Cheyne Group Management Ltd T/A Cheyne House - In Creditors Veluntary Liquidation
Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 03 February 2018 To 02 February 2019

SofAf From (3/02/18 From 03/02/17
To 02/02/19 To 02/02/19
FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS
514,026.00 Freehold Land & Property NIL 400,000.00
514,026 NIL 400,000.00
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal Fees NIL {3,500.00}
Fixed Ch Vat Receivable - Irrecoverable NIL (1,800.00)
Commissions on Realisations NIL (6,000.00)
NIL NIL (11,400.00)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(944,000.00) Lloyds Bank (Lincoln) NIL (388,600.00)
NIL NIL (388,600.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Currency Gain NIL NIL
NIL Goodwill NIL NIL
Book Debts NiL 26,375.07
30,000.00 Cash at Bank NIL 366.61
Bank Interest Gross 1.45 12.98
2,830.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL 6,000 00
Sundry Refund NIL 377.78
32,630 1.45 33,132.42
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal Fees (2,100.00) (2,100.00)
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL (7,928.70)
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL (5,000.00)
Storage Costs NIL (2,910.80)
Statutory Advertising NIL (138.00)
Irrecoverable VAT Receivable {440.00} (4,888.42)
Accountancy Fees (100.00) (100.00)
Liquidators' Expenses NIL (1,086.55)
Liguidators' Fees - Fixed Fee NIL (2,000.00)
NIL {2,640 00} (26,132.47)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,15%5.28) Employee NIL NIL
NIL Redundancy Payments Office NIL NIL
NIL NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(429,974.00) Lloyds Bank (Lincoln) NIL NIL
NIL NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2.543 34) Employee NIL NIL
(5,668.93) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
NIL Redundancy Payments Office NIL NIL
(4,184.48) Trade Creditor NIL NIL
NIL NIL NIL
TRADING
Trading Profit/(Loss) NIL {5,408.93)
546,656 (2,638.55) 1,691.02
REPRESENTED BY
PBC Re Cheyne Group Management Ltd 1,581.02

1,591.02




65°990°T ST'8SE‘'T sjelo]

00°s29 p0'5e9 s984 S1uady

goott 00011 994 UlWIPY 3SE]) A|OSU|

3 0081 neaapiog

69779t ST'0LE Asauonels/BuiAdon/sdweis/a8e1sod

0069 00’69 Buisianpy

3 paJan0d3y |B10L F paiinau| |ejoL ucnidiiasag

SASN3dX3

0003 6T0Z/20/20 0} pagieyd s8] 150) BWl| |e10]

IAR-TA 00 v [AR 32 T+'99¢ v8/LLE ajes Aunoy agelany

S8'SST'v9 GE'Z68'VE or'y 8T°ZI8CT F1°L56'C ES'8TT'6T $1502 3wl

08861 01’0 00'LET 0T'TL 09°05 sinoy [ejol

Sr'L97'6 - - - - - - - suoIINqU3sIQ

00°£LSE LG°6C1 Z9'TsL 08'S - 0T's o€o or'o siolleN

Jiy3ds ase)

O¥ TO'0S S6'641 €8929°0¢ 07041 010 06'¢TT 08’6 o' Ly duipes]

00'0ETY 4872 00'vTSE 08T - 0061 00'T 08'C suolledisanu|

3jewnsy 994 a1ey Alanoy |1s0) awi] SInOH |elol  |yels 1oddng  |sjeuoissajold JaSeuey 10123413 uoluUN} oM

ut pajiejap se 51502 3wl (3Sesany W SJURISISSY  |IOIUDS JAYID Jiaulied JO uoneyIsse|d

S1S02 ANIL

6102/20/20 pue L10Z/20/€0 usamiag

a|npayds uoljeiauNWIY s,Jolepinbiy




3|npayas uoneISUNLUIY

- 09'L0T s|ejol

- 09°L0T Aauoneis/BuiAdod/sdwels/a8el1sod

F PaIon0day [eloL 3 pa.unou) |e1o] uondusag

SISNIJX3

0003 610Z/20/20 01 padieyd s394 150D 3wl (e10]

ETvel - ooodl 00'0EZ - ajes Ajinoy adesany

S8'SSTP9 00'ECE - 00°00€ 00'EC - 53502 WL

08¢ - 0S¢ 010 - sinoy je1o|

S¥'L9T'6 - - - - - - - SUDIINQHISIA

00°LSE - - - - - - - sialieN

oyoads ase)

Ob'TOt'0S - - - - - - - Suipes|

00'0ET'Y el 00'ece 09°¢ - 0s°¢ 010 - suoe313saALy

alewnsy a4 a1ey AjinoH |1s0) awil sinoH [eol  |[yeis uoddng  [sjeuoissajold 13euey lopwaq uollouny yJiom

ul pajleIap se s3502 awi| |aselany 9 SJURISISSY  |JOIUdS 13Y10 J1ouneg JO uUOnEIYISSE|D)

S1S0D INIL

610Z/20/20 pue 810Z/20/€0 uasmiag

s,Jo1epinbiy wuor




‘pobuayeun
9Q 0] S99} 40} WSIUBLIBUI JUS|BAINDS ou 81 81aY] '0L0Z 1udy ¢ 31053G paouallwod sjuswiuiodde fouanjosu) Jo) sandde 1108 yoiym ‘uone;siba; pjo alos Iepun

‘pebua|eyo aq Ajuenbasgns jouues ucizIsunwWal Jey} Usyt ‘pasdel@ sey uo pepodal pousd auj SO UonelauUnWL)
s Jop|oy 20140 8} sbus|eud o] awn ey} souQ Hodal sy} jo pousd BU) Ul UMEID S8} JO [8A8] 8U} PUE PaIBINDIES SIE $884 29U} Yoiym uo siseq ay) abus)eyd
pUE UOBLLIOIUI JDLULR] 295 UBD SICNPaID MCY 2S0osIp jsnw podal yons Aue 'uone|siBs) a2yl iopun "SIS0D UoNs 4o s3B! papusiq, 10 ‘sBelaAe ayl yum
Jay1afo] ‘10U JO UMBIP JBUISYM 'PISO[DSIp 99 OS|B [|IM PaLNIL awi 3y} ‘saies o afiisyd plepuesls Ino e sanoeld suy Jo UBlS 0 siagquisw Ag jusds Auadold
Wy 01 souzBR: Ag 'S | 'SISEG $1S00 SWN B U0 UONRISUNUIS! JOj PBLIEKIO Uasq Sey [eacidde §| UMBID UCHEISUNWSL SU] JO UMODYEaIq B apiaold [im poda;
2y JCUPaUD Yoe? O] OSIE Pue SalUWoD Aue O} papiacid aq |im Lodal dipouad B 'pasosdde useq sey uonelsunwal $J9PI0Y 200 B 10 SISBG 2yl 20UD

uswnoop Alod
Sy} Ut S|IR1EP JAULN) papiacld sABy am JBUY; 910U 3SESld dvS ENN ‘UCISWEUNON MBd HOYNO ‘SS0|3 CISoURs 01/6 PI] Aouaajosu; ¥ AI9A0o9y ssauisng
194 wolj paisanbas aq Aew Adod piey e AjpAlBUISIY "GLOZ 19901001504 PIN} 3S0UL O 18481 PInoys pue sspinb asay] 10 SUOISISA M) 818 818y) 10U PInoys
iopesal eyl [SNUNAN 00 AISACOBISSEUISNGOqd MAM/F-UNL 1B pasSsa028 3q LED PUB (§ dIS) 6 29110814 ASUSAOSU| JO JUSWSIEIS Uim panss) sepinb jo sauss e ul
s|qe|leae ale sdfy asen yoes Jop pancidde aq Al S88) SJSP|0Y SOIU0 UE MOY JNOJE §|IB18 MM O2 SPINBAJUSA[OSULOIPE MMMTCIY 18 (£3) S|BUoiSSaj0.d
K1an0osy $s3UISNg JO UOIRINO0SSY syl Ag pausiiand a)s-Cioill UORBULIOMI Sionpaso ayj Buisia Ag paulelgo aq ues siybi $10)Pa)s Jnoge UCHEWIoUI JBYLN 4

UNOD 84} 1o ‘Bulesw [eeusb Ul sioupa.o auyl Yoiym Buiiey ‘sio)pals au Aq pejuiodde si suo p sapwwod e Ag Alleisust ‘eacidde o) 1osigns
algys| uswiulodde 12jnoted e 10} 195 'SISEY JC UOHBUIGLUOD JO 'SISBq 83) 8y juswiuiodde SWES su) UiYIIM SYSEL JUSISUID JO) PBSN 8Q 0} Seseq 39) Jusiayip
smoje uong|siba) au . sjuswiuicdde AousAjosul Ul I3p|oy 9010 se Buioe usum uche|siBa) ayl Aq pamo|je seseq §8f aAnels]e oyl Aidde o) pusiu am moy
suljdxs 199Ys SIYL Sl Jey) Wok speLl sluauiulodde ASusAjosul Joj 'suondaoxa om) Jo 3U0 Yim ‘SL0Z 48qoje0 Ul pabueyo sem vongjsiBa| Acusajosul sy

uONINPONLY

aLT ADNIATOSNI B AHIADDITY SSINISNEG O8d HOd ADIT0d AMIAODIY 334 IDILIVHE



‘Sianew olyInads ssen .

Buipel ], .

‘8ICKPSID .

'S1988Y 1O UoleslEay .
suonebnssaul .

‘Buiug|d pue UoRBASILIWLPY .

:soucbales Bumono) aul Jepun papiccal Ajzioust s 3Iom aU2 Bl 1Byl 1B papLodal
S| USHELISPpUN XIOM BU] 0 ainjeu au) pue wWajsis Buipiosss swi pesusindwos e Buisn ased jueAs|al 3y 0} AjOBHp POpIOdAl S MIOMSSED Uo wads suwn]

"SPESYISA0 S,Lull DU} PUB UoNB|IL) JO JURDD2Z 8.} 07 Pajsnipe ale pue jged yoes yaleyy | £ uo pamainal aie pablieys seles 1no-afieyd asay

¥ Sy 4elg poddng 9 sjueisissy

GG ” 7 JOJRNISIURUPY 9SED Jouny

0Cl-6Li W ogl , JolesiullpY 258D
Gl 08} IOIBLISIUNLDY BSEY) J0IUag S|BUOISSBI0I JOILAS JBUID

alLL oee ' labeuep asen
LIZ-GLZ 5/2 _ $1019311 JBaYI0 1obeuep
L8 08¢ W (sioxe ! uawitioddy) Jauned

(3) €10z yodely 1§ woly dARdaye | (3) LLOZ UDIBIN L€ WO} SAIDAYS |

‘inoy Jad 8jel Ino-afireys waung ' anoy Jad 33ea jno-abieys juaung 1e1s Jo apeis

saley no-afieysn
‘LayBUapUN
%10 2y} uigdxs o] aaneuey Bugsoddns Lim syun Sinuill § Ul PIPI00a) '9seD Lyoea Uo oM ASU) 12U} awll JO JUNOWE Su] UiA paulquies st siyl wioued

faul 1ey; Yiom Bul pUB UBIS JO Jogquwaul B [0 aouduadxs pue s|xs oyl o) sjeudoidde saies no abieyd asn em siseq $1802 alun B uo so9) Buibleyd UsUAn

siseq 1500 aWip



ay| uonksiBal 8U) Ul UMOP 189S S8 98NILULLIOD BU) 10 SIONPSID 3y} Woly pauielgo sem Aluoyine aleudoldde pue SISBQ SISO2 SWi) B UO PRIBADIS. 2i8Mm $39) Ino
10 150W "SLOZ 1960100 | ¢} Joud pajuicdde slam am a1oym SBSEI U|  "SISSSE JO SadA] 1o S19sse JuseyIp 10} pasn &g ueo sebejuanisd jusisylg (suonnguisip
Jo/pue suonesieal) [Bsp 0} Sey Jep|oy S0 eyl youm ypim Auadold syp jo enea syy 1o aBeuasiad e uo pafileyd aq o} sas; smo|e uogeisibBel ey

siseq abejuaaiag

eacidde ssyun) yaaes
01 A1BSsa0aU 8g ABW Y juiyl 9m AUM "0S$ I Due [eAcudde saupn) Buipasu S1BCIUE M JBYlaym AES [jIm am ‘SIBWWINSS |BUIBLIO SU) UIM SY "eMEe) 0} paloadxs
§1 3JOM [BLOLIPPE 84l 1BL] BN 8L PUB Lom 3l Jo ued yoe? Jo) pasodold sejel ALnoy 2y lusyeUapuUn 2q ) pesodoid JO ‘USNELIBPUN oM [BUQRIPPE
AUB '212UU5S2 SU] PS90XS O A|YI| SJE J0 'POPas0oXe SABY oM Aum ABS jjIm Sm SIEUINSD Sy} JO SSA0XD Ul $38 MBIP 0} ALICUINE 3995 O] pasu Ajjuanbasgns am J|

JESp 0} SBY 13P|0Y 20140 U Usiym Ylm Auadoud aU) JC 2INIBU PUB SNIBA SUL PUE 'SUOIDUN: LIBU INC pauied Sey Jap|oy
SOLI0 SU} UDIUM LIIM SSOUSAIJOSYS L) Japioy 20140 sy} uo Buje) puy [euondaoxs ue Jo AYjiqisuodsas Aue 'ased auy) jo (asimiaylo o) Alxs|dwon sy} siosjsl
931 pasodoid 2y} Moy puels.epun ol nok aqeus o} Juswiuodde ASusajosw Ul INOGE UOHEWLIOU] JUSIONS SPN|aul PINCUS 8)EW &M JBU) 2INSO[OSID syl

-fiessanau aq AW 1Y) UIY) &M JBU) SUOSESI B} ‘0S5 J1 "pUE S1BLINSS BLj] pasoxa 0} [eAcldde yoas o) Buipesu
sizddque am IBUBUM ABS OS|E ||IM SAN SIBWINSS YT UIYIM InC palles Bulaq siom syl jo jE Joj 218l papus|q, 10 sbeIloAR UB Ul LOIBWIOL JBY] SSUBLIWNS
[iFh SAA CSNE) (M JOM Byl Jo HEd UOES NUIU) am Jeul Sl Syl pue ‘yom ayy jo Hed yoes 10; abieyd o] pusiul am salel Aoy Byl ‘SYBLEpUN O} pUSiUl am
1BY] YIOM S} SSO[DSIP |[IM SM ‘S834 INo Ic) [BAcIdde Bupjess UsUups $99) Ino pasoidde cum 8soy) Wodl j2acidde Jsyung Inoypim SISCO SLLI} pajew]ss auy; uey}
2JOWI 10 5894 MEID 1I0ULED M JBU] OS S)S00 9l NG uo ded B se SIOR SlBWNsa jey | 'Siell)ss $99) B IN0 123 O} aABY am [eacidde S}SOS aw %99S am USUM

SJSNBIN J1192dg aseD) .

$Jap|Oyaleys JOjPUE Si0HP3ID O] SPUN JO SuognguIsig .
Buipel | .

suonebnsaau) .

‘saucSaies Buimorol s 104 $1S00 aLly
3398 Ajuo MmoU oMm slualujuiodde mau UC PuB G107 190 | uo pabueyd uonesiBar syl uoiesiBs| Syl Ul UMOD 188 SB SaNILULLCO SU) JO SI0YPSID BUY WOl
pouRlge sem Ajuogine sieidasdde pue SISeq SjSo awf € U0 PEISAGIS! SISM S88) MO [O ISCW 'GLGZ 1888100 | 8 Joud pojuiodde zusm am suouM SESED L)



"|BSp Ol SBY Jap|oy 82140 3yl ydium iiam Auadold syl JO aunteu pue snjsa syl pue 'SUQRSuUny JIsyl NG pauied sey Japjoy
2010 3L YDIuM Ylm SSBUSAIIOSLS SU) ‘Iep|oy oo ayl uo Buie; puny jeuondaoxe ue o Ajliqisuodsas Aue '9sea 3yl J0 (asimusLo 10} AllxaidWwod iy s1o3)al
29, pasodoid sU} Moy puelsiapun O} nok 9jgeus o Juswiuiodde ADUSAIOSUI SU) INOCE UONELLIOL JUSIDWNS SPN|SWU PINOUS SYBW aM JBy) S.nsSo|osip 8yl

IXBIIOD ojul 1sanbas uonesBuNWSl 5U] 1nd diBy 0} PASORSIP 2 I1SNW Ing eAckdde 1noyim paunsul $g ued sasuadx3 "pauInoul ‘&g 0l Algy
aJ2 10 'Bq {iM 1ey] sosusdxs ay; Se jlom S ‘UONBISUNWS) 18U Ag pausaod ylom aug pue abieuys o) pescdoud sm 1BU] 934 19S5 BU) 1IN0 19S [Im 1S3nbal 99) Aue
Buifuedwoooe podas v USLO 20U SISEQ 98} PSX) B LU0 UOHEISUNLISE X335 MOU am puB 5107 12903100 | Uo pebueyo uone|siBa) ayj uonesiBs) ey} ul umop
155 SE S39lWWICY 2U] JO SIONpaIO S WOl PaUIBIgo Sem AJuoying sjeudoidde pue SISBG $1S00 Sl B LU PBISAODSS 3i8M S93) INo JO 130W ‘GLOT 1890100 |
03 Joud pajuiodde siam 2Mm BIBUM SDSED U]  "SHYSEL JUSIBLID JCI PASN &G UBD SIUNCLE 188 Judiell(] JUNOWE 185 B 1B palleuo 9q 0] 589} smoje uoneisibar syl

29} paxid

LNGD 941 AQ peanldde 9 Auo UED 9$B8UOU UB LAY SHIUBISWNSID 8] Ul
a3BUBUD |ENUBISYNS PUE [BUSIBW B USSq j0U SBU alaul | paldde afejuaniad sy Jo 19A8] |lBUiBlO aul Buixy usym JUNOI0E ClUL USHE} S18M JBU) SSOUBISWNSLD
Bl ul dHUBYD [BIIURISONS PUe [BUSlEW B USS] SBY 8.9U) asaym S98eo U (uoljelsunwal Jo siseq au} panaidde oym uodn Buipuadsp) si0Npslo 15 9310
a1 Ag panosdde g AL ey peidde sbejuaslad au; 10 IUNOWE BU} W aseasow ue ualy siseq ebejuaatad B uo pascidde usaq sey uoiRISUNLIS] 10 SISBG B J]

‘12OP €] SBY JEPIOY adC au) Yiym yiam Ausdold au) O ainjeu pue anfea syl pug 'suoisun; Jiay) IN0 palles say Japjcy
SOIO U} USLUM Liim SSBUBAOSJS Y} ‘Jap|oy 2010 8yl Uo Bulie; pury [euoidseoxs ue jo Auiqisucdsas Aue ‘sse0 8y} 4o (8SMIsY0 J0} AXeidwios ay) s1osys.
23 pasodold syl moy puEsiaplun 03 nof ajqeus o) Juawjuiodde Aousa|osUl By INOGE UCKBULIOWI JUSDIENS 8pnioUl PINOYS SXBu &M 1BU] 8UnsOPRsip ayl

pajonpep usaq sey abejuaniad uonesieal sy Jeye uonepinbi| ayy ui Buluewas spuny sy isuiebe pabieyo ag usuj [im SISOT SWy} PUE 39§ DIXY
fue ‘s9seq jo ainxiu 2 uo paulelqo s jeacidde alsym pue 'pasyes! sjasse sy isuiebe pabieys ag jm suones!|2al o 108dsal ui paacldde sbejusiusd syl

‘IXauoa Ul
1$5nhal ucizIBUNWA) 3L} Ind djay 0] PasoRSID &g ISNW NG ‘[eAcdde INOYLM PaLINOUl 54 UBD S9suadxg ‘paunoul 'ag o} A9y sie 10 '89 (M el sasuadxs
aU} SEB |[2M SE "UONEISUNWSI 1213 AQ DSISACD MIOM BU3 pues suonesieal kue Joy pasodold abejusoisd uopelsunwial ay 'asen ay) Ul Slasse |ehusied sy
110 185 [ 153Nnbay 88, Aue Buikusdlosoe U0das v "USYUO 10l S1SEq abzuatiad B UO UGIIBISUNIWRI HB55 MOU 8M PUB §L0Z GO0 L Lo padueud uonesibal



papiacsd slewnse jzuifiuc ay
yum pauedlios aq M palinou; sasuadxa [enjoe ay) juswiuicdde AauaAiesul aY) Jo 881n00 3y Bulnp s101pel0 pue saliwwod auy o} Buodal uaypy “|BAcIdde

80, Buness usum ‘PILNOUI 3q C} AI9YI JO 'paunoUl ag O} sasuadxa Jo S|IE}EP SpIACid ||IM JSPIOY 920 B4} "§1L0Z 4200130 | JSLB Spew sjuswiuiodde mau uj

SIOSIADY JSHE0edg sl .
susby oleisy .

SIDABAING AJUEND e
SIUBIUNODYY e
slanjep/siesuoony
s10siApY |eB87/s1010l0S .

sapnou juaby wial sy ‘perongsul waby sy Ag epew abieys syt uadn peseq 1500 je pabieyn
51500 $jusby

“g1ed Buyjieasid Ayl 1B 1WA 01103[gns aq ||im S1R1Sa JUSA|0SUI 4] © PadIoAUl
UOREISUNISI SJPIoysaye 3l 1dwaxa 1A i youm sjuswasbueny Arjuniop Auedwo) pue siuawabueily AiBIUNOA [BNDIAIPY[ [0 U0idadXa BUY LIAA

soseq ||y

awabuele ayl eacidde Ady) usym s|seq 94 aUl aacudde sI0UpaUD puUB siesadosd ay) Ui NG 188 s
SiSEQ 93} SY] "SYA} PUB SYAD U| 88} Paxil B S USYG 'S|SE] 93] aUj} }9s slequisw sAuedwod syl ‘sTAN U] (WA)) siuswaBuelsy AJBjun|op [Bnpiaipyl 10 (YAD)
s,uawabuely fewunoa Ausdwon (TAW) suonepindy AJgjunjoa siagwaw 0y Aldde jou pIp §L0Z J8Q0I00 | Wol; 10aye %00l 18y sebueyd uoneisibe; syl

sjuswabueny Alejun|op pue suogepinbl] Aejunjoa saquisy

“UnaD syl Ag paacidde aq AjUO UBD BSE510Ul UE
uBY} SSOURISWNGIID 3U) Ul a5UBYD [BIUEISONS DUB |BLSlel B USag JCU SBY 33U} §| 'S8} paxy oy} 40 [9A8)] eulbuo sy) Buixil usym JUnoode ojul USYE! aiam e}
SOOUBISLWINDIID BUI Ul SBUBYD [BIUBISCHS PUe [BLSIEW € USSJ SBy Siay] Siaym SISEs Ul (LoRBIsuUnws: Jo Siseq sy pancsdde oum uodn Buipuedap) sicipauo
10 SaNIWWOD Y] AG paacidde ag AJUC UBD o) paxy SU 4O JUNOWE Sy} U1 952810U1 UB UBY] SISEq 83} paxy B U0 penoidde usaq Sey UoelsunLual [0 Siseq syl 4|



pasnlasusJad 6.0 BulAdosojoyd
pasnisaysJiad 050 BEREY
Sl Jad 0g'e - S18pIAIP g s34
X0G U84 | 00G SIX0Q BAYDLY _
5110 24030918 O 9SEgElED [EIUBWWO0 0 83N | Q')  UDleas aseqele( [e40409(T
yoes - sydesBojoyd |euBip uonnjossy ybiy _ 0s0 sydesbojoud |2ubiQ
Isaysiad | L0 bunuud pleg
{pajjenen 2w Jad) JuswAed tebussseqd . GO0 .
Pajionel Slil Bd  GF'0 | abeayiy
$901440 S,wui} e Bunesil eulioy 18d 00 OF Bl Wooy

‘PRISA0CE) Bl SuaWasINgGsIp ¢ Alchalen Bumoio) syl 1ey; pasodoid si 7

‘gbeanw pue afielos jeulaiul 'auy Woet |Bussiul Buiddosoioyd ale siuswssingsip ¢ Asobeien 1o sajdwexg "aaueApe
ui slojipalo Ag paacidde Buleq ebieyd Juswesingsip syl JO SISEQ 3y} 01 109lgns ‘s1e1Se U] Wy ([N Ul 3jGEISA0DS: SIB SJUSWSSINGSID 9SeU ] uswald yoid e
apnpou Aew AsLy Jojpue eoioaul Aued pay: e Ag 21E)S9 s4] 03 paInglle jou ale Asy) s1elss aul ol pabizyos: pue Wi sU AQ palnoul ale sasuadxe 7 AlcBaien

‘§29) yotees AUBdWON puUBR SouBINSUl pucq ounads abrIolS (BUISIXS
sy wicos Sunsaw leuwaxe Suisiaape Alomels sie sjuswssingsip | Aobsien jo seidwex3 Aued paul sUl Ag paoioaus Junowe su) e abieyoel e Ag 'alelse
aU} 1o JByaq uo awAed apew Sey Wiy ayl aisym 1o 81e)sa eyl woly juswied 108.up B AQ Jeylie siolpaid [0 [eacidde toud ay) Jnoynm S1E1Sa ay) Wody jing Ul
S[GRISA0D3] BIB SIUBLUSSINGSIP 8say | "SIElISa ay} '0) peinqune Ajoslip 8¢ ued 240218y} PUE ‘0] S0USISIDI SOYEW SDI0AU| B} LISlR| SuU JO §SBD BU Ul puE 1]
AoUBA|OSU] 7§ AIDADDDY SSBUISNG D8 10 318188 a1 JO suleU ay] Ul Jsylia I yoiym ‘Aued plIL] B W} S210AUL UE O} 8|qelajal Alloalip ale sasuadxs | AloBale)

'z foBaies io | AloBales Jayye se pasucbeien sl sjUaWasINgsIg "SI0NPSID O] POSORSIP AllNy G ISnw S1E1Se Su Jo

UONENSIUILUPE SU} YIM UOIOSULOS Ul JSPIOH 90O 341 AG PaLINoUl SJUSISSINGSIP L0 108dsSal U; UoNE00]|8 JUSLLISSINGSIP O SISE] 841 § d(S Ylim SDUBDIODDE U|

SIUaLWIASINGSI(]



